Company intend to acquire the Property for investment purpose which provide a steady
rental income, and may in the future for its own tutoring business.

The consideration of the Acquisition was determined after arm’s length negotiations
between the Purchaser and the Vendors with reference to the preliminary valuation of
the Property of approximately HK$29 million prepared by an independent valuer and the
outstanding mortgage loan in respect of the Property of approximately HK$8 million. Save
as aforesaid, the Target has no other material assets or liabilities.

– 6 –

Having considered the above, the Directors are of the view that the terms and conditions of
the Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Acquisition is in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date
of this announcement and upon issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming that there is no
other change in the share capital of the Company):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after issue of the
Consideration Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Vendors 0 0.00 58,000,000 28.53
Wealthy View Investment

Holdings Limited 30,720,000 21.15 30,720,000 15.11
Other public Shareholders 114,551,940 78.85 114,551,940 56.36

Total 145,271,940 100.00 203,271,940 100.00

GEM LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the highest applicable percentage ratio under the GEM Listing Rules exceeds 25%
but are under 100%, the Acquisition constitutes a major transaction and is subject to the
reporting, announcement and shareholder’s approval requirements under Chapter 19 of the
GEM Listing Rules.

GENERAL

The EGM will be convened and held for the Shareholders to consider and, if thought
fit, approve the relevant resolutions in relation to the Agreement and the transactions
contemplated thereunder including the Specific Mandate. To the best of the Directors’
knowledge, information and belief, as at the date of this announcement, no Shareholder